## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

## ORDER NO. 83-30

## RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, finds that:

- 1. Board Order No. 74-63, and Addendums No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3, to said Order contain waste discharge requirements for the disposal of geothermal wastes, and name Lee Chemical, Inc., as responsible waste discharger.
- 2. Union Oil Company has assumed responsibility for the disposal of the geothermal wastes under Board Order No. 81-22.
- 3. It is desirable to rescind Board Order No. 74-63, and Addendum No. 1, No. 2 and No. 3, thereto.
- 4. The Board forwarded timely notices to Lee Chemical Company and Union Oil Company, explaining the Board's considerations of rescinding Order No. 74-63, and Addendums No. 1, No. 2 and No. 3, and requesting timely comments.
- 5. The Board at a public hearing heard and considered all comments pertaining to the proposed rescinding of Order No. 74-63, and Addendums No. 1, No. 2 and No. 3.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The Board rescinds Order No. 74-63, and Addendums No. 1, No. 2 and No. 3.

I, Arthur Swajian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on March 16, 1983.

Executive Officer

carolled 90